

No. 22-1499

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

LINDA MIGLIORI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Statutory Background</i>	2
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS HAVE A RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE THE MATERIALITY PROVISION	7
A. <i>Plaintiffs Can Enforce The Materiality Provision Under 42 U.S.C. 1983</i>	8
B. <i>The Materiality Provision Contains An Implied Private Right of Action</i>	14
II THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT RITTER’S ATTEMPT TO RESTRICT THE MATERIALITY PROVISION’S REACH	21
A. <i>The Materiality Provision Is Not Limited To Racially Discriminatory Actions</i>	22
B. <i>The Materiality Provision Is Not Limited To Voter Registration Documents</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	25, 28
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	19, 21
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	24
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	29
<i>Colon-Marrero v. Velez</i> , 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	7, 13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	23
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	27
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	23
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	13
<i>Florida State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	16
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	8, 10-12
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg’l Centers-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 939 (2010)	10-13
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	27
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	24
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	24
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)	26
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1123 (2013).....	9-10
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	29
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	26, 29
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 906 (2001).....	9
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	15, 19-21
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	24
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2265 (2017)	9
<i>Organization for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	26
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9, 11
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	15-16
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	15
<i>Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 814 (2008).....	10, 16-17, 19

STATUTES:	PAGE
Voting Rights Act of 1965	
52 U.S.C. 10304(a)	20
52 U.S.C. 10306(a)	20
52 U.S.C. 10306(b)	20
52 U.S.C. 10306(c)	20
42 U.S.C. 1971	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. 10101	
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)	23
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(1)	11, 23
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(2)(A)	11
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(2)(C)	11
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(3)	3
52 U.S.C. 10101(b)	11
52 U.S.C. 10101(c)	1, 13, 15
52 U.S.C. 10101(d)	14, 17
52 U.S.C. 10101(e)	3, 17, 26
52 U.S.C. 10101(g)	3, 18
Civil Rights Act of 1957,	
Pub. L. No. 85-315, § 131(c), 71 Stat. 637-638	3
Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 241-242	3
Enforcement Act of 1870	
Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, § 1, 16 Stat. 140	15, 23
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: PAGE

H.R. Rep. No. 291, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957) 3, 16, 18-19

H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)3, 12

MISCELLANEOUS:

Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language
(2d ed. unabridged 1960).....26
